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Sex:

Race:

Age:

Educational Level:

Time in Service:
Reenlistment Plans:
Reaction to Military

Service:

Pay Grade:

Urban/Rural Background:

Home State:

SIK
Male
Caucasian
20.2 years

High school graduate

1 1/3 years
Probably will not

Neutral to disliking
a little

Nearly E-3

From a moderate
size city

Florida

Malszs
Caucasian
27.9 years

High school graduate
or some college

8 1/2 years
Undecided

Nearly liking a little

Nearly E-5

From a moderate
size city

Florida

In general the SIK personnel are about 7 1/2 years younger than the

BAS personnel, have been in the service 7 years less, are more negative

toward reenlistment, generally have a less favorable attitude toward the

military, are about two pay grades lower, and are from a slightly larger

community than their BAS counterparts.

The sample represents a proportional

cross-section of the population with the exception of an overrepresentation

of Floridians and an underrepresentation of Californians.

The information

on both samples will be presented in this report, but the results will

focus on the opinions of the SIK group as the primary consumers of the

food service system.







Breakfast:

Mid=~Day:

Evening:

After-Evening:

Breakfast:

Mid-Day:

Evening:

After-Evening:

Breakfast:

Mid-Day:

Evening:

After-Evening:

SIK
BAS

SIK
BAS

SIK

SIK

. BAS

SIK
BAS

SIK
BAS

SIK
BAS

SIK
BAS

SIK
BAS

SIK
BAS

SIK
BAS

SIK
BAS

TABLE 1

Reported Meal Patterns

Meal Patterns Before Entering Military

Mon
68%
65%

87%
90%

927%
95%

47%
28%

Mon
347
32%

86%
77T%

80%
86%

34%
22%

Meals Obtained From Dining

Mon
29%
117%

71%
29%

62%
15%

167
47

Tues
69%
65%

89%
89%

927
95%

487%
26%

Current
Tues
36%
347

84%
7%

80%
88%

33%
21%

Tues

28%
107%

67%
29%

58%
147,

147
3%

Wed Thur = Fri Sat
687% 687%. 69% 697
65% 66% 647 70%
89% 897 897 86%
887 897% 897 86%
93% 92%  92%  90%
947 95% 947  94%
487 58% ' 50% . 61L
28% 2% 338 . 36%
Meal Patterns
Wed Thur Fri Sat
36% 37% - 35% 262
347 4% 327, 56%
85% 847 .84% 80%
79% 76%. 78% 75%
80% 807 80% 80%
887 88L 85% 85%
35% 0% 39% &4k
22% v o R & o UG, 1o
Facilities
Wed . Thur Fril . Sat
30% 297  30% 12%
10% 104 10% 7%
70% 68% ' T1%.  S0%
31% 30%2 29% 147,
61% 58% 1 ' 59%, 45%
15% 15% 15% 127,
17% 15% 187% 17%
4% 3% 5% 3%

Sun

70%
727

867%
847

90%
95%

56%
34%

Sun

26%
5T%

80%
74%

83%
85%

45%
327%

Sun

13%
47,

517%
15%

497%
12%

18%
5%

Weekday
Mean

687%
65%

89%
89%

92%
95%

497
28%

Weekday
Mean

36%
33%

85%
7%

80%
87%

34%
23%

Weekday
Mean

29%
10%

69%
30%

60%
15%
16%

4%

Note: Numbers in the cells indicate the percent usually eating the meal.
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Weekend
Mean

70%
71%

867
85%

90%
947,

58%
35%

Weekend
Mean

26%
56%

80%
747,

827
85%

447
34%

Weekend
Mean

127%
6%

50%
147

47%
12%

18%
&%



35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

35%
30%
25%

20%
15%

10%
5%

80%

30%

25%
20%

15%

TABLE 2: Number of Meals per Week Reportedly Consumed before Entering
Military
35%

- BlsIK: ne237; means2l meals/week
DBAS: ne251; means19 meals/week
23%

q°

Z
7

Under 7 7 8-13 14 15-20 21 22«27 28
Number of Meals

\ANNNARANNNNNNY

*Less than 1/2%
TABLE 3: Number of Meals per Week Reportedly Consumed Currently

.SIK: ne237; mean=16 meals/week
- K¥BAS: ne251; meane16 meals/week

22-27 28

=
»

14 15-20 2
Number of Meals
TABLE 4: Number of Meals per Week Reportedly Consumed in the Dining Halls

- . SIK: n=237;means1]l meals/wk.
mBAS: n =251;mean=4 meals/wk.

8-13 14 15-20 21 22-27 28

Number of Meals
NOTE: The category of "under 7 meals per week" includes 117% of SIK's and
53% of BAS's who indicated 0 meals per week.
7







51%
14%
147
5%
4%

2%
1%

0%
a.

2%

*3

a:

1 . SIK

Less than ¥7%

TABLE 5

Preferred Foods

Type of Cooking Individ-
uals Were Raised on

BAS Cuisine

477 General American

7% Soul
23% Southern
5% English
2% Mexican
3% Italian
2% New England

2% Polish (& Eastern Europe)

2% Spanish
2% German
¥%* Japanese
0% Greek
0% Chinese
1% French
%%* Jeﬁish
a. Seafood
2% Others

Not listed as a response alternative

Desired Type of Cooking
or Specialty Food

SIK BAS
19% 19%
7% 5%
9% 13%
5% 3,
7% 9%
16% 147%
3% 2%
2% 2%
3% Zh
2% 6%
2% %
1% v
6% 6%
3% 2%
w' v
13% 147
1% 1%




TABLE 6

Importance of Fourteen Food Service Factors on Attendance

Quality of food

of the
meals

Variety
weekend

of the
meals

Variety
weekday

Quantity of food

Variety of the
short order food

Monotony of same
facility

Speed of service
or lines

Degree of military
atmosphere

Hours of operation

Service by dining
facility personnel

General dining
facility enviromment

Desirable eating
companions

Convenience of
location

Expense

Minor reason for

Not related to
2 non-attendance

non-attendance

Major reason for
3 non-attendance

N 2.3
INNNSNNNNNNNT 183

- 2.16
ANNNNNNNT 1,55

2.16
ANASASAANNNNY 1063

1.99
AN NNNN 1,59

1.87
NANNNNN 144

1.82

ANNNNNN1.48

77

NN\ EE

1.74

NANANNNANNY 1061

1.68
ENNNNNN 7 50

B s
K Bas

1.64

ANNNNNNY 1.53

1.63
INNANNN] 1,52

1.39
ANNNN 1,37

1.35

Standard Deviations:

Major reason for

NANY 1.30
1.26
INNANNT 1,32
o 3
Not related to Minor reason for
non-attendance non-attendance

10

non-attendance

0.79
0.87

0.54
0.60







TABLE 7
CURRENT EVALUATION OF FOURTEEN FOOD SERVICE FOODS

Quality of food 1.18

Variety of weekend food 1.03
y o weekKen o] 8 \ \\\\\ 0_46

Variety of weekday foods 0.99

Quantity of food 0.95
Variety of short order food
Monotony of same facility

Speed of service

Degree of military atmosphere
Hours of operation

Service by dining hall personnel
General dining facility
environment

Desirable eating companions

Convenience of location

Expense =
i 0.08\\

Standard

Deviat ions

1.03
1.18

1.04
0.96

0.90
1.01

0.85
0.92

0.97
0.94

0.94
1.00

y A
< r f
Neutral Minor
Problem

V%

Major
Problem

NOTE: The scale had equal units to the left or positive of neutral; it is truncated here.

12




TABLE 8

Correlation Between Attitudes towrard Air Force
and the Fourteen Food Service Factors

SIK BAS
Dislike/Like Desire to  Dislike/Like Desire to
of Air Force Reenlist of Air Force Reenlist
Concern with Quality of Food 0.19 ; 0.13 0.25 0.19
Concern with Variety of Regular 0.15 0.09 0.19 0.08
Meal Food-Weekends
Concern with Variety of Regular 0.17 0.16 0.22 0.13
Meal Food-Weekdays
Concern with Quantity of Food 0.21 0.21 0.20 i 0.10
Concern with Variety of Short 0.15 0.09 0.24 0.13
Order Food
Concern with Monotony of Same 0.19 0.15 0.20 0.11
Facility
Concern with Speed of Service 0.13 0.03 0.22 0.11
Concern with Degree of Military 0.37 0.18 0.21 0.12
Atmosphere Present
] Concern with Hours of Operation 0.17 0.12 0.17 0.10
Concern with Service by Dining 0.17 0.07 0.11 0.04
Facility Personnel
Concern with General Dining 0.20 0.16 0.20 0.14
Facility Environment
Concern with Desireable Eating 0.15 0.07 0.04 0.01
Companions
Concern with Convenience of 0.13 0.04 0.05 0.05
l Location
" Concern with Expense 0.19 0.13 0.22 0.16







TABLE 9

Quality of Raw Food Product

Standard -
Deviations
Excess fat 2.34 0.76
3 0.72
N 01d looking 0.82
0.72
Stringy 0.77
0.71
Gristle or tendon 0.78
: 0.70
Stale 0.79
0.73
Damaged or bruised 0.77
(e.g. fruits or vege- 0.72
tables)
0ff-flavor or odor 083
0.74
Over-ripe fruit 0.73
Wsx 0.69
AS
Under-ripe fruit Bl s ees
0.69
Sour (e.g. milk) 8:23
Spoiled i
0.70

| 1 #
3 4
Never Sometimes Often Always




Tasteless or
bland

Greasy

Tough

Undercooked

Cold

Dried out

Overcooked

Burned

Too spicy

Too salty

Still frozen

TABLE 10

Quality of Food Preparation

Standard
Deviations
2.63 0.77
LN RN NN N NANNNNNT 2,30 0.78
2.56 0.84
AN SR NSNS ANANNANNNNNNNY 2,25 0.75
2.48 0.74
NN NN R NN NN NN NN NNNTY 2,26 0.72
2.40 0.72
NN N NN ANANNNNNNY 2,06 0.69
2.39 0.74
AN NN NN ANNANNNNN 2 04 0.72
_ 2.33 0.78
k\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ) by 0.71
2.24 0.75
EN NN NN NN NNNNNNT 2,06 0.67
2.01 0.76
i’i\ﬁ"‘&:\ﬁ"ﬂ\f 1.81 0.64
1.98 0.88
NANANNNNNY 1.68 0.73
B s
1.94 0.77
ANNNNNNNY T [ zas 0.70
1.74 0.84
ANNNNNNNTYL.58 0.64
1.47 0.74
ANNNNY; 37 0.63
I 1 N e |
1 2 3 4
Never Sometimes Often Always
16



TABLE 11
Consumers' Opinions of the VARIETY of WEEKEND Food

TABLE 12

Consumers' Opinions of the VARIETY of WEEKDAY Food

3.17
AR S AR ANNSASAANNNN] 301

2.82

Dessatts ANNANNNANAANNNNNN 20

Vegetables

Beverages

Salads

Starches

1

acceptable enough ' choices choices

Lype of Food
Se22
) ANMRRARRRNRRNNRNNNNNNNNY 2299
2.85
| g NONNNNNNNANNNNNN2.63
2.77
Vegetables  RNNSAANANNNNNNY 2.60
Starches 247
INAMNANANSNANNNNNSNNNNN2 57
Beverages 2.71 .SIK
ONONUOUNNSNNNNNNNNNT 2,56 Nzas
e "AAANAARARRRRRNN g
1 2 3 4 7
We need: Fewer choices Choices now A few more Many more
acceptable enough choices choices

We need: Fewer choices Choices now A few more Many more

Standard
Deviations

0.81
0.78

0.87
0.80

0.87
0.75

0.89
0.75

0.84
0.74

0.80
0.75,

Standard

Deviations

0.80
0.77

0.85
0.79

0.85
0.77

0.82
0.76







TABLE 13

Consumers' Opinions of the VARIETY of food over a period of a MONTH

Standard
Type of Food Deviations .
0.74
Desserts 0.86
0.78
Vegetables 0.84
0.73
0.82
Beverages
0.76
Salads 0.80
0.73
S h 0.84
tarches 0.75
r 1 T
1 2 3 2
We need: Fewer choices Choices now A few more Many more
acceptable enough choices choices

19




Too Little

About Right

Too Much

TABLE 14

Consumers' Responses to the Question: Other than times of dieting,
do you ever leave your dining facility without enough to eat?

50% -

437
407 -

30%

L
]

Bs1K: ne237, means2.07
&AS: n=246, means1l.71

20%

10%

L

To
1%

0%

4
Never Sometimes Often Always

TABLE 15
Consumers' Opinions of Amounts per Servings
1
SIK'S BAS'S
2 Meats: 2.04 (1.27)
Meats: 2.28 (1.37)
3
Vegetables: 3.42 (1.18)
Vegetables: 3.63 (1.06)
Desgerts: 3,71 (1,09) Desserts: 3.86 (0.96)
4 Starches: 3.95 (1.53)
Starches: 4.27 (1.42)
5-
6
Note: Standard deviations are indicated
in the parentheses.
7

20







TABLE 16

Are Second Helpings Permitted?

SERVED BY OTHERS Never Sometimes
SIK BAS SIK .BAS
Short order items 27 6% 33% 547
Meat items 22% 19% 58% 727
Starches 5% 5% 39% 497
Vegetables 3% 47 33% 447,
SELF=-SERVICE Never Sometimes
SIK BAS SIK BAS
Salads 1% 47 11% 22%
Beverages 2% &7 8% 1T%
Desserts 27 6% 16% 35%
TABLE 17

Consumers' Opinions of the VARIETY of SHORT ORDER FOODS

Time Period

S 2O \\\A\NANNARNANARNNAN
I\ \\\\AANNNNNNNNNNN
Weekdays 3,05

ANANNNANNNNNNNNANNNNNY 2092

Always
SIK BAS
65% 407
20% 9%
56% 467
647 51%

Always
SIK BAS
887 74%
91% 79%

827% 59%

'y 2 !
We need: Fewer choices Choice now A few more
acceptable enough choices

22

Standard
Deviations
0.78
0.70
0.82
. SIK 0.78
N Bas
0.81
0.75
Many more
choices



TABLE 18

Usual Delay at Headcount Station
607 -

50% =

407 =

307%™ .SIK: n=237; means4.65 minutes

BBAS: n=280; mean=3.98 minutes
20%

107%-

%
¢ 1-5 5-10 10-15 Over 15
Minutes

TABLE 19

Usual Delay in Serving Line

60%1
50%=
407%=

.SIK: ne235; means5.45 minutes
BBAS: n=250; mean=3.98 minutes

3%-»

207%™

10% =

0%

Minutes

23




Military Atmosphere

y 507 = i
Bsxx
40% N
2 :?'
30% = % 4
™
/ | /
! /B 78 7
20% /
7N /8 7
B /M %
78 78 7
10% - ’f " "
- s BB
d% l.*;a ||Iza ‘E 4:‘ “

A lot A lil:tle About the A little A lot

same less less
TABLE 21
Opinions Concerning Specific Policies
Does Rule Exist Feeling About Rules
Enforce or Abolish or No
Yes No institute not institute opinion
SIK BAS SIK BAS SIK BAS SIK BAS SIK BAS
| Dress regulations 93% 9672 Th  4n || 1% 422 5T%  35%  30% 23%
Not allowing civilian 355\ 738, a5%. 2Th 15% 267 38% 39% 47%  34%
guests
Calling "at ease'" when 8% Th 92% 93% 3% 7% 427, 50% 567 457
officer enters
. No smoking 8% Ta - 92% " 93% 147% 17% 33% 38% 527  45%
Officers and NCO's 82 1072 927 90% 11% 12% 47% 53% 42%  35%
permitted to cut in line
Separation of officers 23%. 262 1T% 74% 11% 167% 447 427 45% 427

and NCO's from enlisted
men

24







TABLE 22

Consumers' Opinions of the HOURS of OPERATION

Weekdays: Monday to Friday

Breakfast Mid=Day Meal Evening Meal
SIK BAS SIK BAS SIK BAS
From: -
1 hr. or more earlier 1272 16% 127% 147 9% 13%
30 min. earlier Th 8% 12% 12% 127 8%
15 min. earlier 1% 1% 55 2% 3% 3% &
Sufficient as it 1is 80% 76% 72% 127 1T% 76%
MEAN IN MINUTES: 10 12 11 12 9 11
To:
1 hr. or more later 5% 23% 247, 21% 35% 287
30 min. later 12% 11% 18% 13% 15% 10%
15 min. later - 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
Sufficient as it is 59% 65% 57% 647 477 61%
MEAN IN MINUTES: 19 17 18 17 26 20
Weekends: Saturday and Sunday
Breakfast Mid=-Day Meal Evening Meal
SIK BAS SIK BAS SIK BAS
From:
1 hr. or more earlier 1252 132 13% 13% 12% 147,
30 min. earlier 5% 6% 9% 9% 8% 8%
15 min. earlier 3% 1% 47 2% 4% 2%
Sufficient as it is 817 80% 75% 76% 76% 17%
MEAN IN MINUTES: 9 10 11 31 10 ) |
To:
1 hr. or more later ITR 27% 28% 25% 37% 27%
30 min. later 6% 10% 147 10% 8% 8%
15 min. later 3% 1% % 2% 47 1 v A
Sufficient as it is 54% 62% 55% 647 52% 637%

MEAN IN MINUTES: 24 19 21 18 25 19




TABLE 23

Dining Facility Personnel Standard
Deviations
Ability of cooks: SIK: 2.91 1.43
Attitudes of workers: SIK: 3.16 1.49
kttitudee of workers: BAS: 3.18 1.51
_Ability of cooks: BAS: 3.30 . 1.46
r T v T T o )
1 2 3 4 5 6 i
Very Poor Average Excellent
TABLE 24

How often do you find:

Inappropriate or missing
silverware

Not enough condiments

Serving line has run out
of items

Leftovers served day after
day

Food Service Personnel Functions

1 2 3 4
Never Sometimes Often Always

SIK BAS SIK BAS SIK BAS SIK BAS
15% 21% 55% 5T. 24% 18% T 4%

13% 24% 44% 51% 32% 19% 11% 5%
5% 14% 41, 47k 35% 29% 18% 10%

9% 30% 33% 44% 35% 184 23% 8%

27 .

MEAN
SIK BAS
2,22 2.06

2.41 2.06

2,65 2.34

2.72 2.04

—



TABLE 25

Opinions Concerning Self Bussing

507 =
\ Bsix: ne250; meanw3.94
E9Bas: ne237; meanw3.s2 7'
407 ’
/
/
Z
307%™ /
2 Z
1 K
; 167.16% ’
2 2
1027 sne3 72 / /
5% - / /
[ 78 7 Z
o . /4 /.
1 2 3 4 5
Very Mildly Neutral Mildly Very
Accept- Accept- Unaccept- Unaccept-
able able able able

28







TABLE 26

Facility - Persomnel Factors

Moderately

CLEAN Extremely Moderately Neutral Extremely DIRTY
+2 +1 0 -1 -2
Dining Facilities
#1 Hospital
SIK  BAS SIK  BAS
Clean serving counters 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 Dirty Serving Counters
Clean trays 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 Dirty trays |
Clean kitchen area 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 Dirty kitchen area
Clean floors 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.1 Dirty floors
Clean dispensing devices 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 Dirty dispensing devices
Clean tables and chairs 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.1 Dirty tables and chairs
Clean dishes and glasses =-0.1 0.1 -0.3 0.2 Dirty dishes and glasses
Clean silverware -0.1 0.0 =-0.5 0.1 Dirty silverware
MEAN: 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3
Number per cell:? 190 162 . 29 18

a: These figures represent the maximum numbers per cell, for this and the following
tables in this format; the number of cases for any specific mean might be
diminished by the small percentage who inadvertently left the item blank on their

questionnaire.
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TABLE 27

General Condition of Each Dining Facility

POSITIVE Extremely Moderately Neutral Moderately Extremely NEGATIVE

i +1 0 -1 -2

Dining Facilities
#1 Hospital
SIK  BAS SIK  BAS
Rodent free 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.8 Rodent infested
Low number of safety 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 High number-of safety
hazards hazards
Insect free 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.7 Insect infested
Pleasant interior 0,1 0.3 -0.2 0.1 Unpleasant interior
appearance appearance
Brightly lighted 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.6 Dimly lighted
Well designed =0.1 0.0 =-0.5 =0.3 Poorly designed
Sunny -0.2 0.0 -1.0 =0.4 Lacking in sunlight
Pleasant exterior ~0.2 0.2 -0.2 =0.1 Inpleasant exterior
appearance appearance
Quiet -0.4 =0.5 -0.2 =0.6 Noisy
Pleasant view -0.5 =0.5 =l.1 =0.7 Unpleasant view
Roomy =0.5 =0.4 -0.4 =0.1 Cramped
Uncrowded -0.9 =0.5 -0.3 =0.7 Crowded
M: -0.1 0.0 .olz 0-0
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Conveniences

TABLE 28

Within Dining Faciiities

POSITIVE Extremely Moderately Neutral Moderately Extremely NEGATIVE
+2 +1 0 -1 -2 5
Dining Facilities G
#1 Hospital
SIK  BAS SIK  BAS .
Convenient to enter 0.4 0.2 1.0 0.8 Inconvenient to enter
and leave and leave
Adequate table size -0.4 -0.3 -0.3 =0.2 Inadequate table size
Large space between -0.4 =0.4 -0.6 =0.3 Small space between
tables tables
Close to washroom -0.8 =0.7 -0.3 =0.3 Far from washroom
HEAN: ""0.3 "0.3 "'0-1 0.0
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TABLE 29

Appearance and Atmosphere of Dining Facilities

POSITIVE Extremely Moderately Neutral Moderately Extremely NEGATIVE

+2 +1 0 -1 -2
Dining Facilities
#1 Hospital
SIK  BAS SIK  BAS
Sociable 0.1 =0.1 0.5 0.3 Unsociable
Uncluttered 0.1, 1 0.0 -0.2 0.0 Cluttered
Relaxed -0.1 0.0 0.0 =0.2 Unrelaxed
Colorful -0.1 0.2 -0.2 =0.3 Drab
Cheerful -0.3 =0.1 «0.3 =0.2 | Dreary
Beautiful 0.3 . '0.0 20,6 =0.2 Ugly
Uncrowded -0.7 =0.5 -0.3 =0.1 Crowded
MEAN: =0.2 =0.1 -0.2 =0.1
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TABLE 30

Envirommental/Engineering Factors

Never Sometimes Often Always
1 2 3 4
Dining Facilities
#1 Hospital
SIK BAS SIK BAS
Is your dining facility
ever:
Full of steam 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.4
Smoky 1.6 1.6 1.4 1.4
Too warm 1 i=7 1.7 1.8 1.6
Full of unpleasant odors 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.9
Stuffy 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.9
Too cold 1.9 1.7 1.9 2.3
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TABLE 31

Tables in Dining Facilities

POSITIVE [Extremely Moderately Neutral Moderately Extremely  NEGATIVE"
+2 +1 0 -1 -2
Dining Facilities
#1 Hospital
SIK  BAS SIK BAS
Sturdy -0.2 -0.2 0.1 =0.2 Easy to damage
Colorful 043 ks -0.2' «0.4 Drab '
Beautiful =0.3 =-0.3 -0.6 =0.3 Ugly
Roomy -0.6 =0.5 -0.6 =0.5 Cramped
Wide variety -0.8 =0.7 -1.0 =0.7 Limited variety
MEAN -0-4 -0-4 -0-5 -0-4
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TABLE 32

Table Preferences

Dining Facilities

#1 Hospital

SIZE SIK  BAS SK  BAS MEAN
2 person 8% 10% 0% 6% 8%
4 person 65% 747 48% 61% 687,
6 person 22% 147 35% 17% 197%
8 person 2% 1% 147 11% 3%
More than 8 3% 1% 3% 6% 2%

person
SHAPE

Round 287% 27% 41% 6% 28%
Square or

rectangular 727 70% 59% 947% 71%
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TABLE 33

Music Preferences

= SIK  BAS ;
A variety of the following 32% 327
Hard rock 14% T
Soul 11% 6%
 Popular 11% 8%
Rock and roll 7% 2%
Any type is fine 6% 10%
Instrumental 6% 20%
Country western 4% 6%
Other 3% 2%
Classical 3% 6%
Jazz 2% 1%
Do not want music 0% 1%
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TABLE 34

Social Aspects of Dining Facilities

Standard
Deviations

I always sit with my 2.83 0.79
friends at a dining table : g

ENONONUNNNNNNNNNNNTY 2,50 0.92
I line up with my friends
for i 1 2.67 0,85
g R AN N NNSNSNNNNNT2.17 0.83
There is a friendly social 2.10 0.75
atmosphere in this 0.74
dining hall 5
Room conditions are 2.08 0.82
acceptable for relaxed 0.75
conversations
I talked to other people 0.61
during the meal 0.71
The feeling of privacy is . SIK 0.70
quite good in this dining 0.70
hall BN Bas
I try to claim a certain 0.72
table as my area 0.66

r T { !

] 2 3 4

Never Sometimes Often Always




TABLE 35

Usual Means of Travel

BIX BAS
Walk Drive Ride Bus Other Walk Drive Ride Bus Other
Between living area and VG B Y | S R ST )
dining facility
Between job site and 50% 37% 9% 5% 0% 20% 69% 4% 6% 072 ¢
dining facility
Between living area and 427 45% 112 0% 2% 10% 83% 6% ox . 2%
job site
TABLE 36
Walking Time
SIK

Minutes: 1-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 21-25 26-30 Over 30

Between living area and 51% 247, 11% 47 1% 1% 8%
dining facility
Between job site and 39% 31% 16% 9% 2% 1% 1%
dining facility
Between living area and 26% 30% 23% 9% 3% 2% 8%
job site

BAS

‘Minutes: 1-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 21-25 26-30 Over 30

etween living area and 22% T% 10% 9% 47, 2% 45%
dining facility

Between job site and 20% 27% 27% 12% 3% 2% 8%
dining facility

Between living area and T 10% 127 13% 3% 6% 497 o
'job site




TABLE 37

Opinions Concerning Current Separate Rations System

. SIK: ne237; means3.07
50%
B BAS: na251; means3.44
447,
407 -
4%
30% =
25
21%
20% =
117;107
107% =~ i
N 7
ol /
1 2 4 b
Very Mildly Neutral Mildly Very
Unaccept- Unaccept- Accept- Accept-
able able able able
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40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

40%

30%

20%

10%
0%

407%

30%

20%

10%
0%

TABLE 38

Alternative Separate Rations Proposals

Proposal 1:
Separate ratioms;
- SIK: ne236; mean =3.60 meal pricing
BY 84s: ne250; mean =3.50
2%, 21%
2 1
i ﬁ
| 2 3 4
Extremely Mildly Neutral Mildly Extremely
Unfav- Unfav=- Favorable Favorable
orable orable
Proposal 2:
v ‘ Separate ratioms;
» .SIK. ne237; mean=2,92 item pricing
UL, LY BAs: ne251; means2.75
247 247
- 19%
1 15%
] 9%10%
! 3 4 5
Extremely Mildly Neutral Mildly Extremely
Unfav=- Unfav- Favorable Favorable
erable orable Proposal 3:

Current System

B six: n=237; mean=3.00
B BAS: n=251; means3.

3 4 5
Extremely Mildly Neutral Mildly Extremely
Unfav- Unfav- Favorable Favorable

orable orable




The Importance of 10 Factors in Choosing a NOON

- SIK

uantity of food

rice
leanliness

ariety of food

veniince of
ecat

Speed of service
General appearance

‘Pleasantness of
service

Avai}ability of
music

TABLE 39

RANK
Most Important
1 BAS
. o
)
2-83 { 2.72
-3
=t
4.86 4.49
e .01
éﬁg_____ 5.08
5.06 5.33
5.53 5.58
Ahad N5 .67
6.08 6 N'5.86
6.79
4
6.94 —#E7
7.96

8-40

ot 10
Least Important

s

MEAL from a Civilian Facility

Quality of food

Price
Quantity of food

Cleanliness

Convenience of
lecation

Variety of food

Speed of service
General appearance

Pleasantness of
service

Availability of
music




TABLE 40

The Importance of 10 Factors in Choosing an EVENING MEAL from a Civilian Facility

1 Quality of food

. Quantity of food

3Pr:l.ce
' Cleanliness
. Variety of food

CqavSEisRce °f
| Speed of service
General appearance

: Pieasantness of
service

Availability of music

SIK

2.78

Most Important

.r~1

'--2

BAS

2.39 Quality of food

4,30 Price

4.71 Cleanliness
4.89 Quantity of food

5.39 Variety of food

5.92 General appearance

6.15 Speed of service

6.19 C?nvenience of
ocation
6.54 Pleasantness of

service

8.43 Availability of music

--]0
Least Important
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CONSUMER’S OPINIONS OF
FOOD SERVICE SYSTEMS

APPENDIX |

U. S. ARMY NATICK LABORATORIES
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Booklet Serial Number

In the grid to your right, please fill in OO
the ovals corresponding with the Booklet e

Serial Number that is stamped directly gggg

above the numeric grid. OO
O
OO
DO
(as/aslasies)
D




Instructions for all questions: For each question completely darken the circle around
the number of your answer. Certain questions have specific instructions associated with
them. Please read these instructions carefully.

INSTALLATION CODE (To be supplied by testers.)
DODDDDRDDD

DINING FACILITY CODE (To be supplied by testers.)
DODDDROOD

Darken the appropriate circles which indicate your AGE at last birthday.
1st digit DODIODRDDD

2nd digit ®OPPIPPDOD®

Darken the circle which indicates your RACE.
© Caucasian
O Negro
O QOriental
© Other (specify )

Darken the circle which indicates your SEX.
© Male
© Female

Darken the circle which indicates your HIGHEST LEVEL OF EDUCATION.,
© Some Grade School
© Finished Grade School

Some High School

High School Graduate (includes GED)

Skilled Job Training

Some College

College Graduate

Beyond College

000000O

How long have you been IN MILITARY SERVICE? Darken one circle in each line.
years 012345678910111213141561617181820
elelolololololslalolololelololalolololsle)]
andmonths 0 1 23466788101
elelslslelelololololels]
Do you plan to REENLIST when your present enlistment ends? Darken the appropriate
circle.
@ Definitely yes
@ Probably yes
@ Undecided
@ Probably no
@ Definitely no

How much do you LIKE MILITARY SERVICE? Darken the appropriate circle.

Dislike Dislike Dislike Neutral Like Like
very much  moderately a little alittle moderately
@ @ @ @ @ @
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Where were you raised? Darken the appropriate circle.

feB6B60B686

In what STATE were you raised? Darken the appropriate circle.

01

882888

0O00OOO0OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
e

In the country
In a town with less than 2,500 people

In a town or small city with more than 2,500, but less than 25,000 people
In a city with more than 25,000, but less than 100,000 people

In a large city with more than 100,000, but less than one million people
In a very large city with over one million people

In a suburb of a large or very large city

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
lllinois
Indiana
lowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska

0O00000000000000000000000

0

28
29
30
N
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

South Carolina

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming

Other U.S. territories or possessions (For
example, Puerto Rico or Virgin Islands.)
Outside the U.S. or U.S. Territories or
possessions.

Darken the circle which indicates your PRESENT GRADE.

E-1
E-2
E-3
E-4
E-5
E-6
E-7
E-8
E-8

89068600806

Do you receive a SEPARATE RATIONS ALLOWANCE (money instead of free meals)?

Darken the appropriate circle.
@ Yes

@ No
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What ONE TYPE OF COOKING were you raised on? Darken the appropriate-circle.

© 01 Chinese O08 Jewish

O 02 English O 10 Mexican

© 03 French © 11 New England

© 04 General American Style © 12  Polish (& Eastern Europs)

© 06 German ©13 Soul

© 08 Greek O 14 Southaern

© 07 Italian © 15 Spanish (not Mexican)

© 08 Japanese © 16  Other (please specify )

What TYPE OF COOKING OR SPECIALTY FOODS do you like best? Please darken
the circles of your TOP THREE CHOICES.

o 01 Chiness © 09 Jewish

© 02 English © 10 Mexican

© 03 French © 11 New England

© 04 General American Style © 12 Polish (& Eastern Europe)
o 05 German © 13 Soul

© 06 Greek © 14 Southern

o 07 ltalian © 15 Spanish {not Mexican)

© 08 Japanese © 16 Seafood

© 17  Other (please specify )

WHICH MEALS DO YOU EAT DURING A TYPICAL WEEK, REGARDLESS OF WHERE
YOU EAT THEM? If you have "brunch” on Saturdays or Sundays, consider it to be a mid-
day meal. Be sure to mark each block.

Mon. Tues. Wed. | Thurs. Fri. Sat. Sun.
Yes No Yes No | Yes No| Yes No Yes No | Yes No Yes No
Breakfast D @ D D ® D O D G D@D D D @
Mid-day Meal © @ ®© @ O @D © @D ® | © D D @
Evening Meal @ @ ®© @ © @ © @ o o o @ D ® @
After Evening o o| ©o o| ©o |l o | © |l | © @

WHICH MEALS DO YOU EAT DURING A TYPICAL WEEK AT YOUR DINING FACILITY?
If you have “brunch’’ on Saturdays or Sundays, consider it to be a mid-day meal. Be sure to mark
each block.

Mon. Tues. Wed. | Thurs. Fri. Sat. Sun.
YesNo | YesNo | YesNo| YesNo | YesNo|YesNo | YesNo
Break fast D @ D D ® o © @ o @ © @ @ >
Mid-day Meal © @ © @D O © © © ®© ®© © @ o @
Evening Meal o @ D @ © O © @ O D O @ D @
After Evening D @ D @ O D © @D O O © @ T @
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BEFORE YOU ENTERED THE MILITARY, WHICH MEALS DID YOU USUALLY EAT?
1f you ate “brunch” on Saturdays or Sundays, consider it to be 8 mid-day meal. Be sure to
mark each block.

Mon Tues. Wed. | Thurs. Fri Sat Sun
Yes No | Yes No Yes No | Yes No Yes No | Yes No| Yes No
Breakfast o |0 @ T | @ o @ O |l @
Mid-day Meal o |l @ O |l @ © @ O |l @
Evening Meal o o|lo @ |o @|lo @ | @ | @|lo @
After Evening o ol @ |o |l @ | @ | @l @

WHERE DO YOU EAT when you do not eat in the military dining facility? Indicate how often
by filling in one circle in each line.

Less than 1-3 times 4-7times 8-14times 15 or more times

! Never once aweek aweek awesk  aweek a week
a. Private residence

(girlfriend’s house,

friend’s or relative’s

house, your home, your

barracks, bringing your

food, etc.) o o o o o o

b.  An installation snack
facility (the bowling
alley, the exchange,
etc.) o o o o o o

c. An installation NCO club,
EM or Airmen Club, or
service club o (=) o o o o

d. Diner, snack bar, pizza
parlor, or drive-in off
the installation (or
having it delivered) o o o o o o

8. Quality restaurant off
the installation o o o o o o

f. Bar or tavern (with
alcoholic beverages) off
the installation o o o o o =

g.  From vending machines o o (=} o o o

h. From mobile snack or lunch
trucks (@) o o o o o

i Other (write it below and
indicate how often) o o o o o o

o




Listed below are 14 GENERAL AREAS OF CONCERN. For each topic or area, indicate
whather it is a significant problem, a minor problem, neither a problem nor an attraction,
a minor attraction, or a significant attraction for your dining facility in your opinion.

Neither
Problem Signifi-
2 Signifi- Nor Minor cant
Area or topic cant Minor Attrac- Attrac-  Attrac-
{ Problem Problem tion tion tion
a. Convenience of location [45] @ @ @ @
b.  General dining facility
£ environment @ @ @D @ @

¢.  Degree of military

atmosphere present @ @ @D @ @
d. Desirable eating companions @ @ @ @ @
e. Expense @ @ @ @ l6.1)
f. Hours of operation @ D @ @ @
g.  Monotony of same facility @ @ @ @ @
h.  Quality of food @ @ [} @ @
i Quantity of food @ @ @ @ e )
I Service by dining facility

personnel D D @ @ (5}
k. Variety of the regular

meal food (weekday only) @ @ @ @ @
1 Variety of the regular

meal food (weekend only) @ @ @ @ ®
m. Variety of tha short

order food D @ @ @ @
n.  Speed of service or lines @ @ @ @ @
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For sach of the same 14 general areas, indicate whether it is a major reason for your
degree of NON-ATTENDANCE at the dining facility, a minor reason for your degree
of non-attendanca, or not related to your degree of non-attendance.

Major reason Minor reason Not related
Area or topic for non- for non- to non-
attendance attendance attendance

a. Convenience of location @ @ @
b.  General dining facility

environment ' @ @ @
c.  Degree of military

atmosphere present @ @ @
d. Desirable eating companions @ @ @
= Expense @ @ @
f. Hours of operation @ @ @
g Monotony of same facility @ @ @
h.  Quality of food @ @ @
i Quantity of food @ @ @
i Service by dining facility

personnel @ @ @
k. Variety of the regular

meal food (weekday only) @ @ ®
L Variety of the regular

meal food (weekend only) © @ @
m. Variety of the short

order food @ @ @
n.  Speed of service or lines @ @ @

If you have a REGULARLY SCHEDULED ACTIVITY which keeps you from attending
the dining facility at certain times, indicate how many meals per week you do not attend
because of this activity. (Indicate “zero meals not attended” if you have no such activity.)

Meals not attended: O 1 2-4 5 6-7 810 More than 10
o o o o o o o
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Concerning the degree of MILITARY ATMOSPHERE which you fesl exists in your
dining facility at the present time, indicate whether you feel there should be MORE or
LESS military atmosphere in the future. y

A Lot A Little About the A Little A Lot
More Mors Same Less Less
@ @ @ @ @

Indicate how you usually travel between each of the following locations:

Walk Drive Ride Bus Other (specify)

a. Living area to your job site @ @ @ @ @
b. Job site to dining facility o @ @ @ @
c. Living area to dining facility @ @ @ @ @

Indicate approximately how many minutes it takes you to travel by the means you
indicated in the previous questions from your:

1-5 610 11-15 16-20 21-25 26-30 Over

. ) A min min  min  min min min 30 min
a. Living area to your job site o o o o o o o
b. Jobsite to dining facility o () o o (@] o o
&: Living area to dining facility o o o o o o o

Indicate approximately how many MINUTES it would take to WALK from your:

1-6 6-10 11-16 16-20 21-25 26-30 Over

min min min  min min min 30 min
a. Living area to your job site o o o o o o o
Job site to dining facility o (@] o o o o o
c. Living area to dining facility o o o o o o o
Is your dining facility ever:
Never Sometimes Often Always
a. Too coid @ (] @ @
b. Too warm @ @ @ @
c. Stuffy @© @ @ @
d. Smoky @ @ @ @
e. Full of steam @ @ @ @
f. Full of unpleasant food odors @ @ @ @
How often do you find:
Never Sometimes Often Always
a. Inappropriate or missing
silverware @ @ @ @
b.  Not enough condiments
(ketchup, etc.) @ @ @ @
c. Left-overs being served
day after day @ @ @ @

d.  Serving line has run out _
of items @ @ @ @




For each pair of items below, please indicate your opinion of THE GENERAL CONDITION
OF YOUR DINING FACILITY by darkening the circle which comes closest to describing
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your feelings.
> =
Pia i
&
R ERE
Clean kitchen area © @ @ @ @ Dirtykitchen area
Insect infested © @ @®@ @ @ Insectfree
Rodent infested © @ @ @ @ Rodentfree
Clean serving counters © @©® @ @ @ Dirtyservingcounters
Dirty dispensing devices © @ @ @ @ Clean dispensingdevices
Dirty silverware @© @ @ @ @ Clean silverware
Clean trays ® @ ® @ & Dirtytrays
Clean dishes and glasses ® @ @ @ @ Dirtydishesand glasses
Dirtyfloors @© @ ® @ @ Cleanfloors
Dirty tablesandchairs ¢ @ @® @ @ Clean tables and chairs
Brightly lighted @& @ @ @ @ Dimly lighted
Sunny © ® @ @ @ Lackingin sunlight
Quiet o @ ® @ @ Noisy
Crowded ¢© @ @ @ o Uncrowded
Roomy © © @ @ ® Cramped
Poorlydesigned © ®© @ @ @ Well designed
Pleasantview @© @ @ @ @ Unpleasant view
Low number of safety High number of safety
hazards ©® @ @ ® @ hazards
Unpleasant exterior Pleasant exterior
appearance O @ @ @ © appearance
Unpleasant interior Pleasant interior
appearance ©® @ @ @ @  appearance



Indicate your opinions about CONVENIENCES WITHIN YOUR DINING FACILITY:

> >

> T >

RERE
BB

= 3 X

uw = T w

‘a. Convenienttoenter & leave © @ @ @ @ Inconvenient to enter & leave
b. Far fromwashroom © @ @ @ @ Close to washroom
c. Large space between tables Small space between tables
allows easy passage © ® ® @ @ forbids easy passage
d. Inadequate table size for Adequate table size for
size of trays D D @ @ @ trays

Is the overall APPEARANCE OR ATMOSPHERE of your dining facility:

a. . Colorful ©® @ @® @ @ Drab

b. Cheerful © @® @ @ ® Dreary g
c. Cluttered © @©® @® @ @ Uncluttered

d. Beautiful © @ @ @ @ Ugly

» : Relaxed ©® @ @ @ @ Tense

f. Sociable © @ @® @ ®@ Unsociable

9. Crowded ©® @ @ @ @ Uncrowded
Are the TABLES in your dining facility:

a. Colorful ©® @ @ @ @ prap

b. Beautifl © ©® @® @ D ygy

c. Widevariety © @ @ ® @ [Limited variety
d. Sturdy © @ @ @ @ Easy to damage
e. Roomy © @ @® @ ®© Cramped

Indicate the TABLE SIZE you prefer:

2 persons 4 persons 6 persons 8 persons More than B persons
o o o o o

Indicate the TABLE SHAPE you prefer:

© Round
© Squara or Rectangular
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Indicate how often each of the following statements about SOCIAL aspects of your dining
facility applies to you.

Never Sometimes  Often Always
| line up with my friends for the

meal @ D@ @ @
| always sit with my friends at a |
dining table @ @ @ @

| always try to claim a certain tab'e
as my area @ @ @ W,

The feeling of privacy is quite good
in this dining hall @ @ @ @

| talk to people at other tables during
the meal @ @ @ @ -

Room conditions are acceptable for
relaxed conversation @ @ @ @

There is a friendly social atmosphere

in this dining hall @ D@ @ @
Do you have MUSIC in your dining facility now? Yes No
@ @

What is your reaction to having MUSIC in the dining facilities:

Very Mildly Mildly Very
Acceptable Acceptable Neutral Unacceptable Unacceptable
@D D@ @ @

Indicate the one type of music you would most prefer in the dining facilities:

Any type is fine

Hard rock

Soul

Popular

Rock and roll

Jazz

Instrumental

Classical

Country western o
A variety of the above

Other (write it here)
Do not want music

000000000O0O0O"
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Does your dining facility use a SELF BUSSING system in which each person corri& his
own tray to the dishwashing area? Yos No

e s) D

Indicate how you do or would feel about having SELF BUSSING in the dining facilities:

Very Mildly Mildly Very
Acceptable Acceptable Neutral Unacceptable Unacceptable
‘D @ @ @ @

Indicate your opinion about tha policies concerning the SEPARATE RATIONS SYSTEMS:

Very Mildly Mildiy Very
Acceptable Acceptable Neutral Unacceptable Unacceptable
@ @ @ @ @

Indicate your opinion of the following proposais:

a In CONUS, everyone should receive the separate rations allowance. Each
individual should then pay for the meals he eats in a military dining facility (breakfast:
35 cents; mid-day meal: 80 cents; evening meal: 60 cents).

Extremely Mildiy Mildly Extremely
Unfavorable Unfavorable Neutral Favorabie Favorable
D D D @ D

b. In CONUS, everyone shouid recsive the saparate rations allowance. Each individual
should then pay for the specific items he takes from the serving iine (2 eggs: 15 cents;
hamburger: 20 cents; french fries: 10 cents; chicken: 45 cents).

Extremely Mildly Mildly Extremely
Unfavorable Unfavorable Neutral Favorable Favorable
@ @ @ @ @

¢. The current system gives some people a separate rations allowance and requires
them to pay for each meal they sat in the dining facility. The others who do not receive
that allowance are authorized to eat in the dining facilities without chargs. This system
should be retained.

Extremely Mildly Mildly Extremely
Unfavorable Unfavorable Neutral Favorable Favorable
@ @ @ @ @
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What hours would you like the dining facility to be open for your convenience?
Weekdays: Monday to Friday
Breakfast Mid-Day Meal Evening Meal

From:

1 hr or more earlier
30 min earlier

15 min earlier
Sufficient as it is

© 0866
©60886
660668

To:

1 hr or more later
30 min later

15 min later
Sufficient as it is

60686
©e86e
©8ee

Weekends: Saturday and Sunday

Break fast Mid-Day Meal Evening Meal

From:

1 hr or more earlier
30 min earlier

15 min earlier
Sufficient as it is

®6606
©0860
ee8eo

To:

1 hr or more later
30 min later

15 min later
Sufficient as it is

608606606
®e8eo
©eeeveo

Is the food in your mess hall ever:

Never Sometimes Often Always
Overcooked
Undercooked
Cold
Tasteless or bland
Burned
Dried out
Greasy
Tough
Too spicy
Raw
Still frozen
Too salty

08

SXxe-Te s ab oD
0pOOOBOHBBOBBHSH
CRCRCRCRCRCRC R

PoOoeOOOBOBBBS
RGN CRC AR I
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Do you ever find that the food in your dining facility is, or has:

anpoe

T~ To -0

Gristle or tendon

Excess fat

Stringy

Damaged or bruised
(e.g., fruitor
vegetables)

Over-ripe fruit

Under-ripe fruit

Stale

Old looking

Sour (e.g., milk)

Spoiled

Off-flavor or odor

Never

866

0600060666

Sometimes

@
@
@

0066060086

Dften

0680

666000080

Always

@
@
@

I )

Other than times of dieting, do you ever LEAVE your dining facility WITHOUT ENOUGH
TO EAT?

NEVER SOMETIMES

D

OFTEN
@

ALWAYS

@

Do you serve yourself or do the dining facility personnel serve you the following items:
SERVED BY OTHERS

o

e ~2ap

Short order items
Meat items

Starches (i.e. potatoes)
Vegetables

Salads

Beverages
Desserts

SELF-SERVICE

666606086

Are SECOND HELPINGS PERMITTED for the following items?

® ~sa0pow

Short order items
Meat items

Starches (i.e. potatoes)
Vegetables

Salads

Beverages

Desserts

Always

86608666686
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Sometimes

N

066666686

]
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Indicate your opinion of the VARIETY of offerings at any particular WEEKEND meal.

We need: Many A Few Choices Fewer
More More Now Choices
Choices Choices Enough Acceptable
a. For short order
foods: @ @ @ @
b. For meats: @ @ @ @
¢ For starches: D @ @ @
d.  For vegetables: () @ @ @
e. For salads: @ @ @ @
f. For beverages: @ @ @ @
g. For desserts: @ D e D

Indicate your opinion of the VARIETY of foods offered in the menu during the course
of a month or so.

We need: Many A Few Items Fewer

More More Now Items
Items Items Enough Acceptable

a. For short order: @ @ @ @

b. For meats: @ @ D @

c. For starches: @ D @ @

d. For vegetables: @ @ @ D

8. For salads: @ @ @ @

f. For beverages: @ @ @ @

g. For desserts: fa5) @ @ @

Is CARRY OUT SERVICE available in your dining facility? (Disregard any flight feeding

programs in this and the following two questions.) Yg hég

Indicate how you do or would feel about CARRY OUT SERVICE being available from
the dining facilities.

Extremely Extremely
opposed Neutral Enthusiastic
@ @ @ @ @ @ @

If such a CARRY OQUT SERVICE were available, how do you feel it would influence
your attendance in the military dining facilities?

@ No influence.
@ | would eat a FEW MORE meals per week.
@ | would eat MANY MORE meals per week.

How long do you USUALLY have to WAIT in line at the headcount station TO GET
ADMITTED for a meal:

@ | never have to wait in line.

@ | wait between one and five minutes.
@ | wait between five and ten minutes.

@ | wait between ten and fifteen minutes.
@ | wait longer than fifteen minutes.
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Answer the following questions for the regular meal only. Exclude the short order meal.
Indicate ‘'Not Appropriate” (8) if you have self-service and/or second helpings permitted.

a. What is your opinion about the amount of mea* per serving:

Too About Too
Little Right Much NA
@ @ @ @ @ @ @ @

b. What is your opinion about the amount of starches per serving:

Too About Too
Little Hig.t Much NA
@ @ (e} @ @ @ w
c. What is your opinion about the amount of vegetables per serving:
Too About Too
Little Right Much NA
@ @ @ @ @ @ @ @

d. What is your opinion about the amount of dessert per serving:

Too About Too
Little Right Much NA
(o) @ @ @ @ @ @ & ¥

Indicate your opinion about the ABILITY of the COOKS to prepare high quality meals
in your dining facilities.

Very Poor Average Excellent
@ @ @ @ @ @ @

Indicate your opinion about the ATTITUDES of the dining facility WORKERS to make
your meal as pleasant as possible.

Very Poor Average Excellent
@ @ aQ @ @ @ @

Indicate your opinion of the VARIETY of offerings at any particular WEEKDAY meal.

We need: Many A Few Choices Fewer
More More Now Choices
Choices Choices Enough Acceptable
a. For short order
foods: @ @ @ @
b. For meats: D @ @ @
c. For starches: @ @ o) @
d. For vegetables: o @ @ @
e.  For salads: (a] @ @ @
¥ For beverages: @ @ @ @
g.  For desserts: @ @ @ @
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How long do you USUALLY have to WAIT IN THE SERVING LINF =fter the headcount

How long do you USUALLY have to WAIT AT THE DISH WASHING AREA when

before you get your food?
@ | never have to wait in line.
@ | wait between one and five minutes.
@ | wait between five and ten minutes.
@ | wait between ten and fifteen minutes.
@ | wait longer than fifteen minutes.
self-bussing?
@ | never have to wait in line.

@
@
@
@
@

| wait between one and five minutes.
| wait between five and ten minutes.

| wait between ten and fifteen minutes.
| wait longer than fifteen minutes.

Not applicable; no self-bussing.

For each of the following RULES FOR BEHAVIOR, first indicate whether or not the
rules exist in your dining facility and then indicate whether you feel it should be
ENFORCED OR INSTITUTED, whether you feel it should be ABOLISHED OR NOT

INSTITUTED, or whether you have NO OPINION about it.

Dress regulations
Not allowing non-
military guests
Calling “'at ease”
when officer enters
No smoking
Officers and NCO's
permitted to cut

in line

Separation of
officers and NCO's
from enlisted men

@

@

@

Does Rule Exist?

Yes No

@

@

e 2]

Enforce or Abolish or No
Institute not Institute Opinion
@ @ @
@ @ @
@ @ o
@ @ @
@D @D
(e @ @

Now we would like to have your opinions of food service systems in general. Therefore,
answer the following questions as if your circumstances were different and you held a
civilian job instead of being in military service.

Suppose you regularly went out to eat your NOON MEAL and had many places to choose
from. Indicate the order of IMPORTANCE of each of the following 10 factors in making
your CHOICE OF WHERE TO EAT by darkening the circle under “1st” for the most

important factor, darkening the circle under ““2nd" for the second most important factor,
and so on. Each factor then should have one ranking.

mFe ~panpe

Convenience of location

General appearance
Price

Quality of food
Quantity of food
Variety of food
Speed of service

Availability of music

Pleasantness of service

personnel
Cleanliness

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8

0000CO0O0O0
0OC0O00000
00000000
00000000

00

20 0

00
00

00000000

00

U070 0.0 000

00

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

00
00

-
=

00000000

0000060008

00

-

00000GCGO0O0OO0L

00

&



Suppose you regularly went out to eat your EVENING MEAL and had many places to
choose from. Indicate the order of IMPORTANCE of each of the following 10 factors

in making your CHOICE OF WHERE TO EAT by darkening the one for the most important
factor, darkening the two for the second most important factor, and so on. Each factor
then should have one ranking.

Ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th

a. Convenience of location £ 0 VS HEWNEE L O () e D e
b.  General appearance (= Qs M o e (s TR o T o O s I
g A Price £ EHRE IMIES iGhy iGN, ¢ i
d. Quality of food o TN e o R TR T I S T
e Quantity of food > Tl o Y v S 5 iy '

f. Variety of food (i | e o) 8 T S o O o6 TR o R NS R
g. Speed of service e e T o (R = D I s S TR A
h.  Awvailability of music = e s e o e R = A TR MR
i Pleasantness of service

personnel R = A = T T

- Cleanliness = T I = e = &EF )G

Suppose you have decided to have an INEXPENSIVE NOON or EVENING MEAL. Would
you prefer a cafeteria, self-service system or a waitress-service system?

> >
> >

2 s 3 k]

c g 2 E

o & z & a

D D @ '} I

Self-service Waitress service
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TABLE 41

Sex of Sample
4 Male Female Total
90% 10% 100%
B (214) (23) (237)
98% 2% 100%
e (245) (6) (251)
Note: The actual numbers are indicated in the
parentheses in this and the following
table.
TABLE 42
Race of Sample
Caucasian Negro Oriental Other Total
Pl 76% 16% w2 % 997,
(181) (39) (1) (16) (237)
a8 87% 10% 0% 3% 100%
(218) (26) (0) (7) (251)

a. Less than 1/2%
b. Totals might not add up to 100% due to previous rounding.
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Years

17

18

19

20

73 |

22

23

24

25

26-28

29-31

32-34

35=-37

38-40

41-45

44=46

47 & %

TABLE 43

Age of Sample

0%
0%

10%

IN] 17,

247,

ANNN 7

277ﬂ

INONONNNNNNNT 8

247,

AOONNNNNNNN 87
9%
AONNNANNNNNY 97
5%
AOOUOMNNNNANNNNNNNY] 127

1%
INONNNNNNY 6%

1%
ENSNANNY 4%

. SIK: ne237; mean 20 years
10%
m 6 D BAS: ne249; mean 28 years
1 % .
MANNANRANNNNNY B Seivigba
SN EA

2%

2%

|
o7 5% 10% 15% 207 25% 30%
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TABLE 44

Educational Level of Sample

62%
60% = B six: n = 237
< BY Bas: n = 249
507%™ *: Less than ¥
407, = 39%
30% -
2
20% ™
10% ™
47,
257* !ﬂ* = 2% 2 1
0% L0 O |2
1 2 5 6 7 8
Legend: 1. Some grade school 5. Skilled job training
2. Finished grade school 6. Some college
3. Some high school 7. College graduate
4. Finished high school 8. Beyond college
(includes GED)




TABLE 45

Time in Service
Years

0.0-0.5

0.6-1.0 29%

1.1-1.5 32%

1.6-2.0 247

2.1-2.5

2.6-3.0

3.1=-3.5

6%

3.6-4.0 21

e1-5.0 [ SSSSNNRNY] &
5.1-6.0 m &L B sx: ne235; meanal.32 years

EJ BAS: n=251; mean=8.45 years

6.1-7.0 1%

7.1-8.0 27% *: Less than %7

8.1-9.0 KN 2%
9.1-10.0 N\NN\Y3%

-
‘f

10.1-15.0 ANNNNNNNNN 87

15.1-20.0 227,

20.1 &1 6%

T v ] ] i 1
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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TABLE 46

Reenlistment Plans

B sxx: ne237; means3.97

m BAS: ne251; means3.20

N
w0
B

/

?

017, /

19% /

0N R

1 08 s B

1 / VB ¥

1 1 W B W

1 1 B B B

/ / / 7 /,

B 78 ‘8 ‘8 7

! /H 7 78 7
1) 2 3 4 5

Definitely Probably Undecided Probably Definitely
Yes Yes No No
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TABLE 47

Reaction to Military Service

. SIK: n=237; means4.41
K] BAs: ne251; means3.17
227,

117

27%

6

& 7/////////////////////////////////A_

"’//////////]

=1 A\NANANNNNNNNN N

NN

KRROEEEEREREEEEEEESESSE)Y

RENNNNNNANN

5 //////////////////////////////]

5

T
g

g
i
o~

20% - =
15% ==

307 —~

Be
in

0%

Dis=-

like 1like

Dis-
little moder- very

like a

Like Neutral Dis-
ately 1little

very moder- a

Like Like
much

ately much
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TABLE 48

Pay Grade of Sample
707:.-7

607,

B sx: na. 237

507 = !;I BAS: n = 251

30%4

247,

107~

SUURNNRRRRRRNNNNN

o

E=5 E=-6
Pay Grade

%*: Less than ¥
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TABLE 49

Rural/Urban Background of Sample

16%

n the country

n a town with less 97,
than 2500 people 8%

n a town or small

city with 2500-
25,000 people

22%

247,
20%

n a city with 25,000~
100,000 people

19%
AOUOMVNUNUNNNNANNONONNNONNNNNNNNNNY 207
In a suburb of a large M 8%
or very large city 8%
fe 2 Taege city with m 16%
100,000 - 1,000,000 129

people

In a very large city % . SIK: n = 237

with 1,000,000 people 8%

Ei BAS: n = 251




TABLE 50

Alaska: Geographical Origins of Sample

* Less than 1/2%

Legend: Percent of SIK sample indicated inside circle O
Percent of BAS sample indicated inside triamgle- A\
Percent of general population (1970 census figures) indicated inside square-[]

@ A

Outside

U.S. Territories:

@ A

U.S. Territories:

B B E R @ @ EHE
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